pursuant to Article 9, or any order issued under Article 9. Each day of a continuing violation shall 
constitute a separate violation. The penalty shall not exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) per 
day in the case of a violation involving non- hazardous waste. The penalty shall not exceed 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per day in the case of a first violation involving hazardous 
waste as defined in G.S. 130A-290 or involving the disposal of medical waste as defined in G.S. 
130A-290 in or upon water in a manner that results in medical waste entering waters or lands of

[...]

and shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) per day for a second or further 
violation involving the disposal of medical waste as defined in G.S. 130A-290 in or upon water in 
a manner that results in medical waste entering waters or lands of the State. The penalty shall not 
exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per day for a violation involving a voluntary 
remedial action implemented pursuant to G.S. 130A-310.9(c) or a violation of the rules adopted 
pursuant to G.S. 130A-310.12(b). If a person fails to pay a civil penalty within 60 days after the 
final agency decision or court order has been served on the violator, the Secretary of Environment